
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET MEETING 
  
Date: Wednesday, 9 June 2021 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, Angela Harrison, 
Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Julian Saunders and Roger Truelove (Chairman). 
 
Quorum = 3  
 

 
  Pages 

RECORDING NOTICE 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded and the recording may be added to 
the website.  
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings 
for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 

 

Information for the Public 
*Members of the press and public may follow the proceedings of this meeting 
live via a weblink which will be publushed on the Swale Borough Council 
website.  
 
Link to meeting: to be added.  
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 
1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures.  
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked.  
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting that:  
 
(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and  
 
(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.  
 
Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.  
 
It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 
  

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 March 2021 (Minute 
Nos. 558 - 571) as a correct record. 
  

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2311/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2017-Mar-2021%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1


 

 

other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting. 
  

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet 
 

 

5.  Waste Collection and Street Cleansing - Future Provision 
 

5 - 34 

6.  Swale Borough Council and its approach to recovery 
 

35 - 58 

7.  Outside Bodies Nominations to be made by Cabinet 
 

59 - 64 

8.  Housing Shareholder Board 
 

65 - 68 

9.  Microsoft Enterprise Renewal - Contract Award 
 

69 - 72 

10.  Recommendations from the Local Plan Panel meeting held on 3 June 
2021 
 
Recommendations to follow 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 



 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 1 June 2021 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk  
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

http://www.swale.gov.uk/


 

 Page 1 of 12 

Cabinet Meeting  

Meeting Date 9th June 2021 

Report Title Waste Collection and Street Cleansing – Future Provision 

Cabinet Member Cllr Julian Saunders, Cabinet Member for Environment 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning, Environment and 
Leisure 

Lead Officer Alister Andrews, Environment Services Manager 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To remain within the Mid Kent Waste Partnership. 

2. To retain an Alternate Weekly Collection (AWC) for 
co-mingled kerbside recycling and residual waste. 
To collect food waste weekly and to provide 
separate chargeable garden waste and bulk waste 
collection services.   This is based upon current 
assumed costings and the assumption that a 
material recycling facility (MRF) continues to operate 
within an affordable distance. It is also dependent 
upon potential national legislative changes. 

3. To agree to keep the collection services contracted 
out as the preferred service delivery model and 
develop a waste collection specification to meet 
coalition priorities on climate emergency and 
recycling rates.  

4. To keep street cleansing contracted out but to adapt 
the future contract specification to improve flexibility 
of resource and improve service.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report updates Members and asks for approval of the recommendations from 

the waste working group, ahead of tendering the service in the autumn of 2021.It 
is a report that sets a direction of travel rather than settling on specific details of 
the service specification and costings, which will be managed through the 
procurement process and then go through the usual contract award decision 
making.  
 

1.2 After various workshops and the recent resident waste survey undertaken with 
residents, the Cabinet Member working group concluded that in order to reduce 
risk, increase resilience and keep costs in line with the medium term financial 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 Page 2 of 12 

plan, whilst still providing a valued and reliable service, the future of waste 
collection is still best delivered via an external contractor. 
 

1.3 A co-mingled recycling collection model is recommended as it is the most 
affordable, popular and simplest collection system. It also prevents the need for 
additional containers and it enhances resilience to possible future changes and 
market volatility due to new legislation stemming from the government’s Waste 
and Resources Strategy. However, this option may have to be reconsidered in 
the near future as the government progresses with consultations on a variety of 
changes including a desire to deliver national consistency in waste collections. 
The government may introduce amendments to legislation that make the current 
preferred options less favourable, or even prohibit them.   

 
1.4 Members of the working group recognised that the street cleansing specification 

was fairly basic in the current contract. Town centres were on the whole good but 
rural and other high speed roads and residential areas often presented issues. 
Whilst acknowledging that increased specification would increase costs, 
Members wish to test the market and explore options to introduce more flexibility 
in the use of the resources.  
 

1.5 The development of the specification should consider options to reduce carbon 
emissions based upon reasonable cost analysis and affordability. This could 
include a requirement for the contractor to reduce emissions within agreed 
timescales, as technology develops and becomes affordable. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The current Mid Kent Waste Contract is due to end in October 2023 after a 10-

year period. The Mid Kent partner authorities (Ashford, Maidstone and Swale 
district councils) have been working with an external waste consultant to consider 
the current contract and future options. 

 
2.2 The current contract has improved the recycling rates of the Borough (increasing 

from 32% in 2013/14 to just over 40% in 2019-20), adding a weekly food waste 
collection to the majority of properties in the Borough and increasing garden 
waste collections. Despite some challenges in recent years as vehicles have 
started to suffer, resident satisfaction with collections remains high, as shown in 
the waste survey data later in the report.  

 
2.3 The consultant’s review explained the available choices for waste collection and 

street cleansing and estimated costs for the different service delivery options. 
 

2.4  It was agreed that a working group of Cabinet Members would review the 
available options via a series of workshops and presentations and make 
recommendations to the Cabinet for future service delivery. The group reported 
back to Informal Cabinet in January 2021 and this report formalises those 
recommendations. 
 

 2.5  The key decisions were identified as: 

Page 6



 

 Page 3 of 12 

• What is our Strategy for Waste collection and Street Cleansing – what do 
we want to achieve over the course of a new contract term?  

• Do we stay in the current Mid Kent Partnership?  

• What col
[...]


3 / 17

33.84% 469

66.16% 917

Q3 Would you be willing to accept and store an additional container for
paper and card and separate these materials prior to collection, or would
you prefer to keep the current system where all dry recycling goes in a

single container?
Answered: 1,386 Skipped: 38

TOTAL 1,386

ADDITIONAL
CONTAINER

CURRENT
SYSTEM

i.e SINGLE...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

ADDITIONAL CONTAINER

CURRENT SYSTEM i.e SINGLE CONTAINER

Page 19



Resident's Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Survey SurveyMonkey

4 / 17

20.85% 289

10.39% 144

68.76% 953

Q4 If you are currently one of our sack collection properties, would you
be willing to separate your food waste into a small container.

Answered: 1,386 Skipped: 38

TOTAL 1,386

Yes

No

Not applicable

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

Not applicable

Page 20



Resident's Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Survey SurveyMonkey

5 / 17

63.78% 884

36.22% 502

Q5 Do you have a food waste container supplied by Swale Council?
Answered: 1,386 Skipped: 38

TOTAL 1,386

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

Page 21



Resident's Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Survey SurveyMonkey

6 / 17

48.30% 653

34.39% 465

17.31% 234

Q6 Do you currently separate your food waste into the food waste
container for collection by the council?

Answered: 1,352 Skipped: 72

TOTAL 1,352

Yes

No

Not applicable

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

Not applicable

Page 22



Resident's Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Survey SurveyMonkey

7 / 17

22.56% 305

65.31% 883

12.13% 164

Q7 Do you currently separate your food waste for home composting?
Answered: 1,352 Skipped: 72

TOTAL 1,352

Yes

No

Not applicable

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

Not applicable

Page 23



Resident's
[...]
rveyMonkey

17 / 17

Q17 If you have any further comments or considerations please add
them in the box below.

Answered: 504 Skipped: 920

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting  

Meeting Date 9th June 2021 

Report Title Swale Borough Council and its approach to recovery  

 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader of the Council 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration  

Head of Service Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration 

Lead Officer Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That Members note the update of progress on the 
Recovery Plan (set out in Appendix One).  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Council’s COVID19 Recovery Plan was first agreed by Cabinet on the 8th 

July 2020. It was agreed that the document would be in draft as it would evolve 
over time through the pandemic.  The plan was discussed in a member forum on 
22nd July 2020 to help shape it and allow member involvement at that time. 
Feedback was taken into account when the plan was updated in September 2020 
and presented as an appendix to the Corporate Plan which was adopted by 
Council. 
 

1.2 This document provides an update and refresh of the plan given the progress and 
developments that have occurred since September 2020. This is set out in 
Appendix One.  
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The government’s overarching approach to recovery was published in June 2020 

in a 50-page recovery strategy (our Plan to Rebuild: The UK Government’s 
COVID-19 recovery strategy).  

 
2.2 Since that time, the nation has been focused on dealing with both response 

phases and recovery phases in respect of the pandemic. In June the council 
started to plan for recovery (hence this plan being developed) but come 
September 2020 it was clear that the country was heading into another response 
phase as COVID rates began to rise and as a result, tiered restrictions introduced 
in October 2020 and then November 2020 saw the second full national ‘lockdown’ 
until March 2021. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



2.3 This Plan had identified that this recovery would be unique and would not be 
lineal and this has borne out to date with various spikes in rates and the virus 
mutating. This placed heavy demand on our NHS resulting in returning back to 
emergency/ response approaches. This has only started to ease following the 
lockdown when rates began to fall and when the vaccine started to roll out in 
February 2021.  

 
2.4 This has allowed Government to look at easing restrictions which it set out in its 

‘roadmap’ – COVID19 Response Spring 2021. This has resulted in the ability to 
start to plan once again for recovery – a year after the pandemic started, with 
new government initiatives and funding associated with it. 

 
2.5 We have learnt a lot in the past year and it still remains that recovery may require 

some form of realignment of services and processes of the council, with short, 
medium and long-term choices to make.  

 
2.6 This plan helps to focus those choices and determine priorities. What is clear is 

that we still face huge challenges both nationally and locally, and the need to be 
flexible and agile is still of upmost importance. Working together with our partners 
is crucial as is timely messaging and support to our residents when needed.  

 
3 Proposals 
 
3.1 That Members note the update of progress on the Recovery Plan (set out in 

Appendix One). 
 
4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 The council doesn’t have a Recovery Plan. This isn’t recommended as we need a 

plan to help focus and prioritise the council’s approach and ensure that is a safe, 
sustainable, managed recovery. In accordance with the Civil Contingencies Act 
2004, the County Council, along with District councils, have a statutory 
responsibility regarding response and recovery.  

 
5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 

5.1 The Recovery Plan will evolve over time
[...]
21 

Report Title Nominations to outside bodies 

Cabinet Member Leader – Councillor Roger Truelove 

SMT Lead David Clifford – Head of Policy, Communications and 
Customer Services 

Head of Service 

Lead Officer Jo Millard – Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet makes nominations to the outside 
bodies listed in Appendix I for the 2021/22 
municipal year. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report is asking Cabinet to consider the list of outside bodies set out in 

Appendix I and agree nominations for the municipal year 2021/22.  It should be 
noted that nominations to other outside bodies, trusts administered by Swale 
Borough Council and statutory bodies were made at Annual Council on 26 May 
2021.  The remainder are to be made by the Cabinet as they are linked to the 
discharge of Executive functions. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Proposals for nominations are set out in Appendix I.   
 

The Council Leader is appointed to the following bodies by warrant of being 
leader: 
 
District Councils’ Network (DCN) 
Kent Council Leaders 
Local Government Association (LGA) 
Mid Kent Services 
South East England Councils (SEEC) 
Swale Public Services Board 
Thames Gateway Strategic Group 
Kent and Medway Economic Partnership 

 
2.2 Register of Interests – Members are required to record any changes to their 

interests arising from their nomination to an outside body. 
 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



3 Proposal 
 
3.1 Cabinet are asked to consider the list of outside bodies, and then make 

nominations to them. 
 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1     Cabinet can decide not to nominate to some or all of the outside bodies listed. 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 Group Leaders were consulted and invited to make nominations. 
 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The recommendations in this report contribute to the council 
priority to renew local demo
[...]

by Kent Leaders 

Nominations 
determined by Kent 
Leaders 

Kent and Medway Health 
and Wellbeing Board 

Cllr Angela Harrison 
Cllr Hannah Perkin 
(sub) 

Cllr Angela Harrison 
Cllr Hannah Perkin 
(sub) 

Kent Association of Local 
Councils (Swale Area 
Committee) 

By invitation By invitation 

Kent Downs and Marshes 
LEADER (Executive Body) – 
changed to Kent Downs and 
Marshes Local Action Group 
(LAG) September 2019 

Cllr Tim Valentine  

Kent Resource Partnership 
(was Kent Waste 
Partnership) 

Cllr Tim Valentine Cllr Julian Saunders 

Police and Crime Panel Cllr Richard Palmer Cllr Richard Palmer 

South East Employer Cllr Roger Truelove 
Cllr Derek Carnell (sub) 

Cllr Roger Truelove 
Cllr Derek Carnell (sub) 

South East England Councils Cllr Roger Truelove 
Cllr Mike Baldock (sub) 

Cllr Roger Truelove 
Cllr Mike Baldock (sub) 

The Children’s Centres 
District Advisory Board 
(formerly Swale District 
Advisory Board) 

Cllr Angela Harrison Cllr Angela Harrison 

   

   

 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Page 1 of 4 

Cabinet Meeting  

Meeting Date 9 June 2021 

Report Title Housing Company Governance Arrangements 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

SMT Lead Larissa Reed, Chief Executive  

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Lead Officer Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations Cabinet is asked to: 

1. Agree the proposed membership of the Shareholder Board 
the proposed terms of reference and frequency of 
meetings.  

 

 
 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 28 October 2020 Cabinet agreed to set up Swale Rainbow Homes 

Homes Ltd. The main function of the company is to increase the supply of affordable 
housing in the borough. The report also agreed to set up a Shareholder Panel but apart 
from setting out the membership no more information was included on the panel in the 
report. This report sets out the proposed panel governance arrangements. 

 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 In recent years Councils have established arms length companies to deliver a range of 

services. The companies are typically 100% owned by the Council which nominates 
directors to manage the company’s activities. The legal responsibilities of the company 
directors are these that apply to all company directors. The Council has taken advice 
prior to the October Cabinet report and subsequently from Trowers and Hamlin LLP who 
have extensive experience of working with Councils on their arms length companies.  
 

2.2 Trowers and Hamlin LLP have emphasised the importance of clarity in the roles of the 
company directors and the Council side oversight of the company.  
 

2.3 The October Cabinet report had a mix of members and officers on the Shareholder 
Panel. In working up the terms of reference the view of the members on the panel and 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



 

 Page 2 of 4 

of the officers referred to, the Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer, is that is not 
appropriate. 

 
 
 

3 Proposals 
 

Shareholder Panel Membership 
 

3.1 The proposed members of the Shareholder Panel are: 
 
Cllr Roger Truelove 
Cllr Mike Baldock   
Cllr Ghlin Whelan 
Cllr Hannah Perkins 
Cllr Elliott Jayes 
 

 
Terms of Reference 
 

3.2 The proposed terms of reference of the Shareholder Panel are: 
 

• To monitor compliance by the company with its obligations as set out in the   

shareholder agreement, 

• To maintain oversight of the delivery and management of schemes by the 

company, and in particular to monitor compliance with relevant strategies and 

financial and other parameters established or adopted by the Council, 

• To agree an annual business plan proposed by the company, 

• To make recommendations to the appropriate council committee on any 

decisions which need to be taken by the Council in respect of the company and 

its activities,  

• To recei
[...]
ailure to purchase the licences would mean that SBC could not 
use any Microsoft products from 1/7/21 rendering staff unable to 
use most of the council’s system. 

Page 70



 

 Page 3 of 3 

 

Other products could be sourced but this would require significant 
investment in nearly all of our current systems and would not be 
financially viable. 

 

Equality and 
Diversity 

N/A 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

DPIA was not required 

 

7 Appendices 
 
 None 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None 
 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Waste Collection and Street Cleansing - Future Provision
	Appendix I - Final Waste Survey report

	6 Swale Borough Council and its approach to recovery
	SBC Recovery Plan update June 9 Cabinet 21

	7 Outside Bodies Nominations to be made by Cabinet
	Outside Body Appointments - made by Cabinet - Appendix I

	8 Housing Shareholder Board
	9 Microsoft Enterprise Renewal - Contract Award



Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber , Swale House, East Street,
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 9 June 2021 from 7.00 pm - 7.37
pm.
PRESENT:
Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney,
Angela Harrison,
Ben J Martin,
Richard Palmer,
Julian Saunders
and
Roger Truelove (Chairman).
OFFICERS PRESENT:
Alister Andrews, Billy Attaway, Jayne Bolas, Martyn
Cassell, David Clifford, Kellie Mackenzie, Julie May, Larissa Reed and Emma
Wiggins.
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (REMOTELY): Councillors Cameron Beart and Tim
Valentine.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Apologies were given for Councillor Eddie Thomas.
61

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.
62

MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 March 2021 (Minute Nos. 558 - 571) were
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
63

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Monique Bonney declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in respect of
Item 7.
Councillor Ben J Martin and Monique Bonney declared an interest in respect of item
8 and left the meeting during consideration of this item.
64

WASTE COLLECTION AND STREET CLEANSING - FUTURE PROVISION

The Cabinet Member for Environment introduced the report which aimed to set the
direction of travel for the tendering of future waste and street cleansing services
from October 2023 following a full review. The report provided the results of a
consultation that went out to public and members on the waste collection and street
cleansing services in the Borough. The Cabinet Member identified five key points in
the report which included;
• The survey shows that the current Mid-Kent Partnership waste collection service
was meeting shared objectives and was working effectively;
• the review approach had been based on the consultation from members and
public and was supportive of the current contract approach;
- 57 –
Published on 22 June 2021
Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 30 June 2021

Cabinet

9 June 2021

• it was recognised that there needed to be an improvement in street cleansing
outcomes, as there was a particular problem in rural and residential areas and
the new contract would look at shifting performance to improve in those areas;
• intend on using a two-stage tendering service to test the market; and
• being mindful of minimising future service costs whilst looking at new priorities.
A member pointed out that in the survey 40% of people had said that they did not
have a food waste container supplied by Swale Borough Council (SBC) and asked
the Cabinet Member for Environment what the plans were to make sure people had
use of a food waste container. In response, the Cabinet Member for Environment
explained that officers would be reviewing food waste bin uptake to find out what
areas of the Borough were not using food waste containers or undertaking home
composting. Officers pointed out to members that every household that was eligible
for a food waste container has got one or been offered one, but work was ongoing
to increase uptake by residents.
Members raised a concern about the amount of fly tipping in the Borough and
wanted to know what officers were doing to help prevent fly tipping. In response,
the Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure informed members that they
would be working on the new contract to improve the amount of time it took to
remove the fly tipping. Officers were taking a no tolerance approach to fly tipping
and issuing fixed penalty notices to those responsible.
It was noted that the Government was currently undertaking a range of
consultations on changes to the waste industry. Members and officers would need
to be mindful of how these may impact on local delivery of service.
Other comments raised were:
• Roads in the Borough were zoned and this determined cleanliness standards
and response times for cleansing, the new contract would look at these zones
and ways to improve cleaning;
• needed to work with other authorities to get more electric vehicles (or other
environmentally friendly vehicle options);
• legislation required that by 2023 every household would had been offered food
waste collection containers;
• communications would be going out to residents on food waste collection
services and encouraging people to use their food waste containers; and
• officers are focusing on a sticker campaign to educate residents on recycling.
The Cabinet Member for Environment proposed the recommendations and which
were seconded by the Cabinet Member for Regeneration.
Resolved:
(1) To remain within the Mid Kent Waste Partnership.
(2) To retain an Alternate Weekly Collection (AWC) for co-mingled kerbside
recycling and residual waste. To collect food waste weekly and to provide
separate chargeable garden waste and bulk waste collection services.
This is based upon current assumed costings and the assumption that a
material recycling facility (MRF) continues to operate within an affordable
distance. It is also dependent upon potential national legislative changes.
- 58 –

Cabinet

9 June 2021

(3) To agree to keep the collections services contracted out as the preferred
service delivery model and develop a waste collection specification to
meet coalition priorities on clime emergency and recycling rates.
(4) To keep street cleansing contracted out but to adapt the future contract
specification to improve flexibility of resource and improve service.
65

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL AND ITS APPROACH TO RECOVERY

The leader introduced the report which outlined the Council’s COVID-19 Recovery
Plan and referred to the plan that was previously agreed in July 2020 by Cabinet.
He explained to members that the Council needed to react quickly to the second
COVID-19 wave and had to change the approach agreed by Cabinet in July 2020.
The leader reminded members that the recovery plan was based on the corporate
plan and that effectiveness of the plan depended on the allocated funding given to
the Council by the government, including any funding schemes available to the
Council.
The leader drew attention to table 1 on appendix I which showed a vast range of
objectives including a focus on key areas such as; economic improvement
affordable housing, communities and social inclusion and local democracy. The
leader pointed out to members that the plan was a comprehensive guide and a
virtue of the Council to know where we are going and what steps we are taking.
The Leader proposed the recommendation which was seconded by the Cabinet
Member for Planning.
Resolved:
(1) That the progress on the Recovery Plan (set out in appendix one) be
noted.
66

OUTSIDE BODIES NOMINATIONS TO BE MADE BY CABINET

The leader introduced the report which asked members to consider the list of
outside bodies for the municipal year 2021/22. He also advised that the Kent
Downs and Marshes was now called Kent Downs and Marshes Local Action Group
and that members needed to nominate a Councillor to sit on this group. A member
noted that a vote was needed for the Optivo Kent General Panel as there were two
nominations for 221/22. The leader nominated Councillor Tim Valentine for the Kent
Downs and Marshes Local Action Group and Councillor Ghlin Whelan for the
Optivo Kent General Panel, these were seconded by the Cabinet Member for
Economy and Property.
A member advised that The Children’s Centres District Advisory Board was now
called Swale District Partnership Conservation.
Resolved:
(1) That Cabinet makes nominations to the outside bodies as set-out listed in
Appendix I for the 2021/22 municipal year.
(2) That Councillor Tim Valentine be appointed to site on the Kent Downs and
Marshes Local Action Group.
- 59 –

Cabinet

9 June 2021

(3) That Councillor Ghlin Whelan be appointed to site on the Optivo Kent
General Panel.
67

HOUSING SHAREHOLDER BOARD

The leader introduced the report which explained that the main focus of the new
Rainbow Homes Ltd was to increase the supply of affordable housing in the
borough and set out the proposed panel governance arrangements. He referred
members to paragraph 3.1 of the report which outlined the proposed members of
the Shareholder panel and paragraph 3.2 which set out the terms of reference of
the Shareholder Panel.
The Leader proposed the recommendations which were seconded by the Cabinet
Member for Health and Wellbeing.
Resolved:
(1) That the proposed membership of the Shareholder Board and the
proposed terms of reference and frequency of meetings be agreed.
68

MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE RENEWAL - CONTRACT AWARD

The Leader introduced the report which was to award the Microsoft Enterprise
Agreement contract to Phoenix software.
The Leader proposed the recommendation and this was seconded by the Cabinet
Member for Economy and Property.
Resolved:
(1) That the Microsoft Enterprise Renewal contract be awarded to Phoenix
Software.
69

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETING HELD ON 3 JUNE
2021

Resolved:
(1) That the recommendations in Minute No. 45 be agreed.
Chairman
Copies of this document are available on the Council website
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street,
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795
417850.
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel

- 60 –

